BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 14TH JUNE 2012
AT 1.30 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Ms. M. T. Buxton and L. J. Turner

S. Shannon (Substitute Member)

AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest

4. Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Manor Hill House, Swan

Lane, Upton Warren, Bromsgrove, B61 9HE (Pages 5 - 34)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalites and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

6th June 2012






Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

BUILDING PRIDE TRk

FOR LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

» You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

» You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each r
[...]
D PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room.

EXCEPTION:

If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations,
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE.
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest.

For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal,
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA

Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk




10.

11.

Appendix

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other parties present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will inform those present that the meeting is being
recorded.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Senior Licensing Practitioner.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present
their representations. New representations must not be raised.
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes
to present their case(s). If two or more Responsible Authorities
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Responsible Authorities.

Interested Parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on
their behalf. New representations must not be raised. A
maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the Interested Parties
to present their case(s). If two or more Interested Parties wish to
address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

Page 1 Revised 1% April 2012



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Interested Parties.

The Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes
will be allowed.

At the conclusion of the hearing all parties, including the Senior
Licensing Practitioner, will be asked to withdraw. The Members of
the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic
Services Officer will remain.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will
be invited to return. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

Page 2 Revised 1% April 2012



1.

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its
decision based upon:

a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the
Licensing Act 2003, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder;

public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and

the protection of children from harm;

[ ]
b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
and

d) the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days.

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing
Sub-Committee.

All meetings are recorded.

Page 3 Revised 1% April 2012



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



A&enda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGHCOUNCIL
LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE Date: 14th June 2012

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - MANOR HILL HOUSE,
SWAN LANE, UPTON WARREN, BROMSGROVE, B61 9HE

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Kit Taylor

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden — Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

Wards Affected All Wards

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an application for a Premise licence made by Mr Michael
Moffett & Mrs Emma Kathleen Moffett to sell alcohol and provide
regulated entertainment both on and off the premise at Manor Hill
House, Swan Lane, Upton Warren, Bromsgrove, B61 9HE. This
application is brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee following
receipt of a relevant objection.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE

whether or not, having regard to the licensing objectives, the
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the
Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the applicant’s
proposed Operating Schedule and relevant representations made
by responsible authorities;

To grant or refuse the application

2) If the Licensing Sub-Committee is minded to approve the
application;

a) to attach relevant Mandatory Conditions; and

b) to consider, with due regard to the statutory licensing
objectives and the relevant representation received,
whether to attach any appropriate conditions.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 The Statutory Fee of £100.00 has been paid.

Legal Implications

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE Date: 14th June 2012

3.2  The Sub-Committee should have regard to any National Guidance set
down under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Bromsgrove
District Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

3.3 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm.

3.4 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations
made and the evidence it hears.

3.5 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) Grant the application as asked

(b) Modify or impose conditions on the licence, by altering or omitting
or adding to them.

(c) Reject the application.

3.6 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the
conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order
to promote the licensing objectives.

3.7 The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates human rights under the
European Convention into English law. Article 6 provides that, in the
determination of a person'’s civil rights, everyone is entitled to a fair and
public hearing. In this respect, third parties whose property rights may
be adversely affected and, of course, applicants themselves, should be
allowed to address the Committee if they wish to do so.

Service/Operational Implications

3.8  An application for a new Premises Licence for Manor Hill House, Swan
Lane, Upton Warren, Bromsgrove, B61 9HE, made by Mr Michael
Moffett & Mrs Emma Kathleen Moffett was received by the Bromsgrove
District Council on the 18™ April 2012. Application attached as
Appendix 1.

3.9  On the 21% May 2012 Bromsgrove District Council received a letter
objecting to the application made by Mr & Mrs Moffett. A copy of the
letter is attached as Appendix 2.

3.10 The applicant’s have confirmed that the application has been
advertised in the local paper.

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT OR REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE Date: 14th June 2012

3.11 No objections have been received from the Responsible Authorities
which includes:

Police Licensing Officer

Fire Safety Officer;

Borough Planning Officers;

County Trading Standards and Child Protection Agency

3.12 A Plan of the location of the premise is attached as Appendix 3.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.12 None

4, RISK MANAGEMENT

41 None

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Application Form, Plan
Appendix 2 Objection letter from resident
Appendi
[...]
forward, or an
opportunity to express any of my grave concerns to the scheme, which | may of
otherwise had. It is perhaps rather fortunate that | happened across the public
notification displayed on a Telegraph pole outside Manor Hill relating to a licencing
application. | was only made aware of it during routine livestock fencing checks of
the field opposite Manor Hill which forms part of the EEQII estate,
a working livestock farm and home to both a pedigree rare breed herd of cattle and
just as importantly, a rare breed flock of sheep recognised to be at risk from
extinction.

Whilst | appreciate that the planning application has been presided over and
determined in favour of the applicants and cannot be rescinded, | am deeply
concerned to the operation of the premises, especially if licensed and now that
several wedding venues have already been undertaken. Whilst | appreciate that my
residential amenity may not have been taken into account, given that the farmhouse
and barn complex is located 300 to 400 metres away from the site; | can hear not
only the loud music from the wedding venue at the nearby Grafton Manor Hotel, but

now also to my dismay the music from Manor Hill when a wedding venue is also now

Page 29



underway, but this is not my main concern, albeit it is a concern nonetheless. My
significant concern is that the noise pollution from not only the loud music but also of
late night revellers, perhaps whom may have had a few to drink and may not be as
respectful to their surroundings when leaving as they would normally be. This
granting of a licence would have profound future implications upon the way | work

my livestock farm if a licence is permitted at the premises.

The reason for my grave concern is that until very recently, the field directly opposite
the site and fronting Swan Lane used to be grazed by my pedigree herd which
contains a very sizeable Bull, as well as Steers and Bullocks, effectively large wild
beasts. If spooked, these creature
[...]
 my observations and difficulties |
have experienced and am likely to experience if the premises Manor Hill, were to be
granted with a licence. If you wish to contact me to arrange a mutually convenient
appointment to walk through the farm or discuss the issues raised, then please do

not hesitate to contact me on either telephone number qu mobile

Yours Sincerely

Map

Field previously used for Cattle Grazing Manor Hill Photograph of Balloon debris

Bywater Farm

Key:
Red line — Boundary to South Lodge Farm
Yellow Line — Public Right of Way

Page 32



Picture of Balloon Debris located in the now redundant livestock grazing filed

Manor Hill

Page 33



map of manor hill house swan lane - Google Maps Page 1 of |

= Y | ~ manor hill house swan lane near Redditch,
€10 = 1IC United Kingdom
C

A. Manor Hill House Weddings
Swan Lane, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B61
9HE
01527 861200

4 HWE
Pri onverted at current exchange - Disclaimer

1 Auagd

\Seu\‘-:‘

22012 Google - Map data ©2012 Google -

Page 34

http://maps.google.co.uk/maps?hl=en&q=map+of+manor+hill+house+swan+lane&ie... 31/05/2012



	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Manor Hill House, Swan Lane, Upton Warren, Bromsgrove, B61 9HE
	Appendices 1 - 3, Manor Hill House




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE 2012 AT 1.36 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Ms. M. T. Buxton and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers:  Councillor S. P. Shannon and Ms. R. Watkins, MFG Solicitors 
 

  
 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. S. Alom and Mrs. P. Ross 

 
 
 

1/12 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

2/12 APOLOGIES  
 
 No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  Under this item, whilst not making a 
declaration of interest, the Chairman asked for it to be noted that she was 
aware that the applicant was a Conservative County Councillor, and a 
member of the Bromsgrove Conservative Association; her only dealings with 
the applicant concerned would have been to send her a membership card. 
 

4/12 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicants and other parties present. 
 
The Chairman invited the other parties present to identify themselves; so that 
the applicants were able to satisfy themselves that no person who may be in a 
position to influence the Sub-Committee was present when the Sub-
Committee considered its decision at the conclusion of the Hearing. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties of the procedure to be followed during the 
Hearing.  
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
14th June 2012 

- 2 - 

5/12 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF MANOR 
HILL HOUSE, SWAN LANE, UPTON WARREN, BROMSGROVE, B61 9HE  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of Manor Hill House, Swan Lane, Upton Warren, 
Bromsgrove, B61 9HE.  The application was subject to a Hearing in light of a 
representation which had been made by a local resident.  The basis of his 
representation included noise pollution from loud music and late night 
revellers and future implications with regard to the management of his 
livestock.      
 
The Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) introduced 
the report and informed those present that no representations had been 
received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  At this stage in the Hearing 
the Council’s Legal Advisor sought permission for ariel photographs of the site 
to be circulated in order to provide Members with more detailed information.  
With agreement from all parties copies of the ariel photographs were 
circulated to all those present. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed all those present that it had been 
brought to her attention that Members had received further documentation 
which had been written by the Interested Party (but had not been distributed 
by him) to the Members.  Members had been instructed that the 
documentation received should play no part in influencing the decision of the 
Sub-Committee and that the Sub-Committee must only consider those matters 
directly relevant to the premises and in particular that planning issues were not 
a matter that came within the licensing objectives. 
 
The case for the applicants was then put forward by Ms. A. Pillinger, legal 
representative for the applicants.  She informed Members that the applicants 
ran a high quality premises that was a modern, clean, tidy building and also 
the applicants’ home.  It was not a purpose built venue but had been licensed 
to hold civil wedding ceremonies.  Ms. Pillinger asked for the Members to see 
the advertising leaflet, the Interested Party did not agree with this 
documentation being viewed by the Members and so it was withdrawn.   
During the last 12 month period Temporary Event Notices from the Local 
Authority had enabled the premises to conduct 9 civil wedding ceremonies 
with no complaints being received by the Local Authority.  She further 
reiterated that as stated by the Technical Officer, WRS no representations had 
been received from any of the Responsible Authorities with regard to the 
application.  Ms. Pillinger referred to the objections raised by the Interested 
Party and explained that with regard to the loud music the amplification of the 
music would be monitored and the music would cease at 11:30 p.m.  The 
contact details for the premises were available on the Manor Hill House 
website and these contact details could also be made available to local 
residents in order for them to contact the Senior Manager on duty to raise any 
concerns with regard to loud music.  The applicants were aware of the risks to 
livestock from chinese lanterns and fireworks and were willing to offer 
conditions as part of their licence if granted.  Mrs. E. K. Moffett responded to 
Members’ questions with regard to the number of people the rooms held at the 
premises and the location of any marquees to be used at the premises. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
14th June 2012 

- 3 - 

 
At the Hearing the Interested Party who had given notice of his intention to 
attend the Hearing called Mr. Collings, his son, to act as his spokesperson.  
Mr. Collings informed Members that his father’s property was situated 300 
metres away from Manor Hill House.  He then made representations on the 
grounds of a rare breed of sheep recognised to be at risk from extinction and 
his father having to put his livestock within fields containing public footpaths.  
Mr. Collings expressed his father’s concerns with regard to the intolerable 
noise from loud music that could be heard whilst sat in his farmhouse.  His 
father was even more concerned that should the licence be granted Manor Hill 
House would hold an increased number of events for the licensed hours 
applied for.  Mr. Collings responded to Members’ questions with regard to 
whether his father had measured or monitored the noise level.   
 
At this stage in the Hearing and in response to the Chairman the Technical 
Officer, WRS confirmed that no representations had been received from any 
of the Responsible Authorities and that WRS would have been made aware of 
any representations that had been received from Wychavon residents.  The 
Council’s Legal Advisor informed all those present that residents or other 
Interested Parties were entitled to seek a review of any Premises Licence and 
could seek advice on this from licensing officers within WRS. 
 
Mr. Collings informed Members that his father had produced a list of 
suggested appropriate conditions should the licence be granted.  The 
Council’s Legal Advisor sought permission from Ms. A. Pillinger for the list to 
be circulated to Members.  After viewing the list Ms. A. Pillinger agreed for 
Members to see the list of suggested appropriate conditions but felt they were 
more appropriate if applying for a night club premises licence. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 
• The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 
• The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services 

• The application and representations made by the Applicant’s Legal 
Representative 

• The relevant representation made in writing by the Interested Party and at 
the hearing by the Interested Parties representative 

 
RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence for the sale of alcohol 
and to provide regulated entertainment be granted as follows: 
 
Monday to Sunday  10:00am to 12midnight 
 
The Sub-Committee imposed the following conditions as offered by the 
applicant: 
 
• A notice to be placed at the exit of the premises requiring customers to 
leave in a quiet and orderly manner. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
14th June 2012 

- 4 - 

 
• Notification to be given to the immediate neighbours with regard to the use 
of fireworks and the approximate time at which they will be lit. 

 
• No Chinese lanterns to be released from the premises. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 
• The Sub-Committee had considered the written application made by the 
applicants and the oral representations made by the Applicant’s Legal 
Representative and the written and oral representations made by and on 
behalf of Mr. Collings.  

 
• The Sub-Committee noted that no representations were made by any of 
the Responsible Authorities. 

 
• The Sub-Committee noted that no complaints had been received with 
regard to the previous use of the premises which had been used as a 
wedding venue on 9 previous occasions. 

 
• The Sub-Committee had regard to the conditions offered by the applicant 
to address the concerns raised by Mr. Collings. 

 
• The Sub-Committee noted the concerns raised by Mr. Collings with regard 
to his livestock and whilst sympathetic did not consider that this breached 
the licensing objectives. 

 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

• that the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount consideration; 
• conditions must be necessary for the promotion of one or more of the 
licensing objectives; conditions may not be imposed for any other reason; 

• that the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the representations which 
promote the licensing objectives;  

• the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly relevant to 
the premises; and. 

• that the Sub-Committee was not entitled to consider planning issues when 
reaching its decision.  

 
The Chairman reported that the Applicants and Interested Party would be 
notified of the decision in writing within 5 working days and that an appeal 
against the decision could be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
the date on which all parties were notified in writing of the decision of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.45 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


